
62J9 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 80, 1881 (SAJKA) Written Anartaert 6240

SI.
No. Nunc of the District.

I . Cachar .
2 . Kamrup
3- Goalpata
4- Garo Hills
5- K & J Hills .
6. Mizo
7- Nowgong
8. Dart ang.
9- Sibtagar

10. Lakhimput
I I . M 4 N C  Hills

Total

Construction of Cachar Road
1869. Shri L Achaw Singh: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

ta) whether it is a fact that labour is not available to work for the con struction of new Cachar Road in Manipur:

(b) If so. the reasons therefor: and ic) the steps being taken to remove the cause of shortage of labour?
The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Ra] Bahadur): (a) to (c). There has been some difficulty in engaging adequate labour for the construction of new Cachar Road during the last few months on account of hostile ac tivities of Nagas. Police camps have been established In certain places for security and the situation is improving.

Navigation in the Loktak Lake
1870. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Com munications be pleased to state:

(a) whether water-hyacinth in the Loktak Lake in Manipur has grown so much that it has handicapped navigation of the country boats between the Thanga islands and villages be yond the lake as well as fishing; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken for clearing the water-hyacinth?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Commonietaions (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The reply is in the affirmative. The northern side of the Thanga' islands has been block ed up with water hyacinth and other aquatic vegetations. The southern side of the islands forming Govern ment fisheries are partially free from such vegetations and the normal move ment of the people and fishing oper ations are concentrated to this side.
The northern side is available for free fishing.

(b) The Manipur Administration got the affected portion of the lake inspected and were advised that the only immediate solution was the man ual removal of the water-hyacinth by the people themselves. A large num ber of the people agreed to start work immediately and an expenditure of Rs. 5,000 has been sanctioned by the Manipur Administration tor the pur pose.

